MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT
1 AN ACT to Make Corrections in the
2 Recodification of the Liquor Laws.
3
4 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as
5 follows:
6
7
8
9
10
45,
H,
c.
Sec. l. 28 MRSA §52, as repealed by
Pt. A, §3 and as amended by PL 1987,
§16, is repealed.
Sec. 2. 28 MRSA §lOl, as repealed
45, Pt. A, §3 and as amended by PL 1987,
Page l-LR4038
PL 1987, c.
c. 349, Pt.
by PL 1987,
c. 54, §l,
1 is r.epea1:ed.
2 Sec. 3. 28 MRSA §l03, as repe,aled by PL 1987,
3 c. 45, PL A, §3 and as amended by PL 1987,c. 54, §2,
4 is r.epea led.
'5
6
Sec~ 4. 28-A NRSA §61.,sub-;§1, as enacted byPL
1987, c. 45, Pt. A,§4, is amended to read:
7 1. :Membership. The State Liquor Commission shall
8 consist of 3 5 members to be appointed by the
'9 Governor, subject to review by the joint standing
HI committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction 'over
11 legal affairs and to conf irmation by the Legislature.
12 Not more than z 3 members of the commission may
13 belong to the same political par:ty . The Governor
14 :shall designate one of the members to be the
15 commission chairman.
Hi Sec. 5. 28-A MRSA' §124, sub-;§4,as 'enacted by
17 PL 1987, c. 45, Pt. A, §4, is amended to read:
18
19
2D
21
22
23
24
4. Repeal or reconsideration. Where a
municipality or unincorporated place has voted to
accept or reject any local option question, the vote
is effective until repealed by a new petition and vote
as required by section 121· or 122. No local option
vote may be taken on the same question more than once
in any z-yeer one-year period.
25 Sec. 6. 28-A MRSA §457, as enacted by PL 1987,
26 c. 342, §23, is amended to read:
27 §457. Transfer of agency liquor store license
28 If an agency liquor store license is transferred,
2'9 the new licensee may operate the agency liquor store
30 after notifying the commission of the transfer until a
31 new agent is selected by the commission.
32 Sec. 7. 28-A MRSA §605, sub-§§5 and 8, as
33 enacted by PL 1987, c. 342, §27, are amended to read:
34 5. Incorporation of licensee's business. The
Page 2-LR4038
)

STATEMENT OF FACT
This bill makes corrections and clarifications· in
the recodification of the liquor laws. Several of the
changes are necessary to eliminate conflicts created
when the. same section of the title was amended more
than once.
Sections 1 and 4 of the bill eliminate the
conflict created when Public Law 1987, chapter 349,
amended the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 28 rather
than Title 28-A to increase the size of the State
Liquor Commission from 3 members to 5 members.
Page 9-LR4038
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
Sections 2, 3 and 5 of the bill eliminate the
c6nflict created when 'public Law 1987, chapter 54"
amended Title 28, as the bill was an emergency, rather
than Ti tle 28-,A, which waS not enacted and signed at
the time. The change from a 2~year waiting period to
a one-year waiting period between votes on local
option que'stions is made in the new section, section
114. In the recodification, many procedures Were
consolidated, which is why making the Same change in
Title 28 required amendments to 2 sections; and Oilly
one section needed to be amended in Title 28-A.
12 Section 6 of the bill clarifies that when the
13 holder of an agency store license sells the store; the
14 licensee may transfer the license and the new licensee
15 may, operate the agency liquor store, but only until
16 the State Giquor commission Can go through the
17 procedure of selecting a new agent to serVe that
18 area. This temporary transferability df the agency
19 store license is done only for the Convenience of
20 customers and the commission to make sure there is no
21 unnecessary gap in service to that area.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Section 7 of the bill clarifies that the
prOVisions Concerning the transferability of licenses
because of a change in the licensee also apply to
agency liquor store licenses, e~cept where the
licensee incorporates, or changes the form of
inco~po~ation, arid tetains control of the corporate
stock.
29 Section 8 of the bill clarHie~ that municipal
30 approval for neW liquor licenses and the transfer of
31 location of e~isting licenses is required for oilly
32 on~premise retailers, not off~pretnise retailers. This
33 is not a change in cur tent law, but the wording of the
34 law is unclear.
35
36